UNOFFICIAL COPY

736

500 TB -2 19 11: 43 286 re:23674.670.3B.NL and
US WEST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT Location: Cook County S) - COPTION OF THE CO Rosemont, Illinois RECORD AND RETURN TO: Battle Fowler 280 Park Avenue New York, New York 10017 Attention: Mary Ann Villari, Esq.

18 re:23674.670.BB.NL

19 19 19

21

22

SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT (Lease)

23 24 24

26

27

28

29

30

31

THIS AGREEMENT made as of the 23 day of August, 1989, between CHEMICAL BANK, a New York banking corporation having an office at The Real Estate Division, 277 Park Avenue, New York, New York (hereinafter referred to as Mortgagee), and US WEST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., a Colorado corporation having an address at 6200 South Quebec Street, Suite 330, Engelwood, Colorado, (hereinafter referred to as Tenant);

32 33 33

WITNESSETH:

35 36 36

37

WHEREAS Mortgagee is the present owner and holder of the mortgages 38 described in EXHIBIT A attached bereto (hereinafter referred to as the Mort-39 gage) covering certain premises described in EXHIBIT B attached hereto (here-40 inafter referred to as the Premise() and of the notes, bonds or other obliga-41 tions described in EXHIBIT A attached hereto secured thereby (hereinafter 42 referred to as the Note);

43

WHEREAS Tenant is the holder of a leasehold estate in a portion of 44 45 the Premises under and pursuant to the provisions of a certain lease more par-46 ticularly described in EXHIBIT C attached hereto (hereinafter referred to as 47 the Lease); and

48

WHEREAS Tenant has agreed to subordinate the deage to the Mortgage 50 and to the lien thereof and Mortgagee has agreed to grant icn-disturbance to 51 Tenant under the Lease on the terms and conditions hereinaiter set forth;

53

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10) and other good consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Mort-54 and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Mort-55 gagee and Tenant hereby covenant and agree as follows:

56 57

1. Tenant agrees that the Lease and all of the terms, covenants and 58 provisions thereof and all rights, remedies and options of Tenant thereunder 59 are and shall at all times continue to be subject and subordinate in all 60 respects to the Mortgage and to the lien thereof and to all renewals, modifi-61 cations, spreaders, consolidations, replacements and extensions thereof and to 62 all sums secured thereby with the same force and effect as if the Mortgage had 63 been executed, delivered and recorded prior to the execution and delivery of 64 the Lease.

65

2. Mortgagee agrees that if any action or proceeding is commenced 67 by Mortgagee for the foreclosure of the Mortgage or the sale of the Premises,

8



Tenant shall not be named as a party therein, and the sale of the Premises in any such action or proceeding and the exercise by Mortgagee of any of its other rights under the Note or the Mortgage shall be made subject to all rights of Tenant under the Lease, provided that at the time of the commencement of any such action or proceeding or at the time of any such sale or exercise of any such other rights (i) the term of the Lease shall have commenced pursuant to the provisions thereof, (ii) Tenant shall be in possession of the premises demised under the Lease, (iii) the Lease shall be in full force and effect and (iv) Tenant shall not be in default under any of the terms, coverants or conditions of the Lease or of this Agreement on Tenant's part to be observed or performed.

79

Tenant agrees that if Mortgagee shall become the owner of the 80 81 Premises by reason of the foreclosura of the Mortgage or the acceptance of a 82 deed or assignment in lieu of foreclosure or otherwise, the Lease shall not be 83 terminated or affected thereby but shall continue in full force and effect as 84 a direct lease between Mortgagee and Tenant upon all of the terms, covenants 85 and conditions set forth in the Lease and in that event Tenant agrees to 86 attorn to Mortgagee and Nortgagee agrees to accept such attornment, provided, 87 however, that the provisions of the Mortgage shall govern with respect to the 88 disposition of any casualty insurance proceeds or condemnation awards and 89 Mortgagee shall not be (i) obligated to complete any construction work 90 required to be done by Landlord (e. hereinafter defined) pursuant to the gro-91 visions of the Lease or to reimburse Tenant for any construction work done by 92 Tenant, (ii) liable for any accrued obligation of Landlord, or for any act or 93 omission of Landlord, whether prior to or after such foreclosure or sale, 94 (iii) required to make any repairs to the Premises or to the premises demised 95 under the Lease required as a result of fire, or other casualty or by reason 96 of condemnation unless Mortgagee shall be obligated under the Lease to make 97 such repairs and shall have received sufficient casualty insurance proceeds or 98 condemnation awards to finance the completion of such repairs, (iv) required 99 to make any capital improvements to the Premises or to the premises demised 100 under the Lease which Landlord may have agreed to make, but had not completed, 101 or to perform or provide any services not related to posse sion or quiet 102 enjoyment of the premises demised under the Lease, or (v) subject to any off-103 sets or counterclaims which shall have accrued to Tenant agains! Landlord 104 prior to the date upon which Mortgagee shall become the owner of the Premises.

105

4. Tenant shall not, without obtaining the prior written content of Mortgagee, (i) enter into any agreement amending, modifying or terminating the Lease, (ii) prepay any of the rents, additional rents or other sums due under the Lease for more than one (1) month in advance of the due dates thereof, (iii) voluntarily surrender the premises demised under the Lease or terminate the Lease without cause or shorten the term thereof, or (iv) assign the Lease or subject the premises demised under the Lease or any part thereof other than pursuant to the provisions of the Lease; and any such amendment, modification, termination, prepayment, voluntary surrender, assignment or subjecting, without mortgagee's prior consent, shall not be binding upon Mortgagee.

116

116 12

13 14

15

5. Tenant shall notify Mortgagee of any default by Landlord under 117 118 the Lease which would entitle Tenant to cancel the Lease or abate the rents, 119 additional rents or other sums payable thereunder, and agrees that, notwith-120 standing any provisions of the Lease to the contrary, no notice of cancella-121 tion thereof shall be effective unless Mortgagee shall have received notice of 122 the default giving rise to such cancellation and shall have failed within 123 sixty (60) days after receipt of such notice to cure such default, or if such 124 default cannot be cured within sixty (60) days, shall have failed within sixty 125 (60) days after receipt of such notice to commence and to thereafter dili-126 gently pursue any action necessary to cure such default. 127 128 6. All notices, consents and other communications pursuant to the 129 provisions of this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent by regis-130 tered or certified mail, return receipt requested, and shall be deemed given 131 when postmarked and addressed as follows: 132 134 If to Morigagee: 135 136 Chemical Bank 137 277 Park Avenue 138 New York, New York 10017 139 Attention: Midwest Region Manager 140 141 If to Tenant: 142 143 144 US West Financial Services, 145 6200 South Quebec Street, Suite 146 Engelwood, Colorado 80111 147 148 Attention: General Counsel 149 149 151 Each party may designate a change of address by notice to the other party, 152 given at least fifteen (15) days before such change of address is to become 153 effective. 154 155 7. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of 156 Mortgagee and Tenant and their respective successors and assigns. 8. The term "Mortgagee" as used herein shall include the successors 158 159 and assigns of Mortgagee and any person, party or entity which shall become \mathbb{R}^{n} 160 the owner of the Premises by reason of a foreclosure of the Mortgage or the 161 acceptance of a deed of assignment in lieu of foreclosure or otherwise. The 162 term "Landlord" as used herein shall mean and include the present landlord 163 under the Lease and such landlord's predecessors and successors in interest 164 under the Lease. The term "Premises" as used herein shall mean the Premises, 165 the improvements now or hereafter located thereon and the estates therein 166 encumbered by the Mortgage. 167 12 13 14 15 16

-3-

168 169	9. This Agreement may not be modified in any manner or terminated except by an instrument in writing executed by the parties hereto.
170	
171	10. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed under the
	laws of the State in which the Premises are located.
173	
173	
174	IN WITHESS WHEREOF, Mortgagee and Tenant have duly executed this
	Agreement as of the date first above written.
176	
176	
178	MORTGAGEE:
179	
130	CHEMICAL BANK , /
181	
181	CHEMICAL BANK
182	By AUTO (M)
183	(seal)
184	
184	
185	T', NANT:
186	0/
187	US WEST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.
188	
188	NMAL 10
189	By Maddle
190	(seal)
197 197	
197	
197	
197	
197	
197	τ_{c}
197	0,
197	
197	
197	
197	
197	
197	
197	L. Company of the Com
197	
197	
197	
197 197	
197	
197	
197	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	-4-

みのにつ

	STATE OF NEW YORK)
201	: ss.:
	COUNTY OF NEW YORK)
204	
204	
206	I, Jeanne Mucci, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that before me
	this day in person appeared Stephen Plavin, personally known to me to be the
200	Vice President of CHEMICAL BANK, a New York banking corporation, and acknowl-
209	edged that he signed and delivered the foregoing instrument in the capacity
	herein set forth and caused to be affixed thereto the corporate seal of said
	corporation, pursuant to authority given under the articles and by-laws of the corporation, as the free and voluntary act of said corporation, and as his own
	free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
215	tree and vertically act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
216	Given under my hand and seal, this 23rd day of August, 1989.
217	gran side in mand and seary that ask day or inspect assist
217	
220	fame Psucci
221	Notary Public JEANNE MUCCI Notary Public Buse of How York No. 30-4834577 Guarding in Hanny County
222	
222	
222	
222	JEANNE MIJOS
222	No. 30-4834877
222	Qualified in Nation County Completes States 20, 186 /
222	
222 222	Qualified in Nesses County Qualified in Nesses Alore Nove Nove Nove Nove Nove Nove Nove Nov
222	
222	
222	
222	
222	
222	T'_
222	· S
222	9005
222	
222	The state of the s
222	
222	Q Q
222	CT CT
222	
222	$\widetilde{\mathcal{U}}$
222 222	90055738
222	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
222	
222	
222	
222	
222	
193	
194	
195	

225 STATE OF NEW YURK) : 55.: 227 COUNTY OF NEW YURK) I, MICHAEL W. DILL, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that 232 before me this day in person appeared TERRY M. WADDLE, personally known 233 to me to be the Senior Vice Pres. of US WEST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., a 234 Colorado corporation, and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the fore-235 going instrument in the capacity herein set forth and caused to be affixed 236 thereto the corporate seal of said corporation, pursuant to authority given 237 under the articles and by-laws of the corporation, as the free and voluntary 238 act of said corporation, and as his own free and voluntary act, for the uses set a my ha 239 and purposes the ein set forth. Given under my hand and seal, this 22d day of June, 1989.

EXHIBIT A The Phase I Mortgage: Mortgage dated as of May 22, 1989, in the princi-252 1. pal sum of \$56,000,000 given by LaSalle National Bank, not personally but solely as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated February 1, $\underline{1}988$ and known as Trust No. 113000 ("Trustee") to Chemical Bank covering the fee estate of Trustee in the Premises. The Phase I Note: Note dated as of May 22, 1989, in the principal sum of 258 2. \$56,000,000 given by Trustee to Chemical Bank. 261 3. The Phase II Mortgage: Mortgage dated as of May 22, 1989, in the principal sum of \$110,000,000 given by LaSalle National Bank, not personally but solely as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated February 1, 1988 and known as Trust No. 123000 ("Trustee") to Chemical Bank covering the fee estate of Trustee in the Premises. of Ma. The Phase II Note: Note dated as of May 22, 1989, in the principal sum 267 4. of \$110,000,000 given by Trustee to Chemical Bank.

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

(DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES)

COLLECTIVELY, PHASE I AND PHASE II AS HEIZEINAFTER DESCRIBED.

PHASE 2:

THAT PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD FRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INTIRSECTION OF THE EAST LINE OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 3 WITH THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF HIGGINS ROAD AS MONUMENTED AND OCCUPIED, BEING A LINE 50.00 FEET, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES. SOUTHWESTERLY OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE CENTER LINE OF SAID ROAD; THENCE SOUTH OI DEGREES, 51 MINUTES, 13 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE NORTH WEST 174 OF SECTION 3, 375.17 FEET TO THE CENTER OF SAID SECTION 3; THENCE SOUTH 3? DEGREES, 22 MINUTES 30 SECONDS WEST, 66.15 FEET TO THE NORTH EAST CORNER OF RIVERWAY SUBDIVISION-PHASE 1, BEING A RESUBDIVISION IN THE WEST 12 OF SECTION 3, AFORESAID, ACCORDING TO THE DIAT THEREOF DECORDED AND AS DOCUMENT NO. ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JUNE 3, 1988 AS DOCUMENT NO. 88241319 AND FILED JUNE 3, 1988 AS DOCUMENT NO. LR3713139 (SAID LINE BEARING SOUTH 33 DEGREES, 22 MINUTES, 30 SECONDS WEST BEING A LINE DRAWN FROM THE CENTER OF SAID SECTION 3 TO A POINT ON A LINE 357.44 FEET SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE CF LOT "A" IN BROWN'S SUBDIVISION OF PART OF SECTION 3, AFORESAID, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED NOVEMBER 1, 1894 AS DOCUMENT NO 2126709, SAID POINT BEING 300 FEET, AS MEASURED ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE, WEST OF THE CENTER OF THE DES PLAINES RIVER, AND SAID LAST DESCRIBED LINE BEARING SOUTH 33 DEGREES, 22 MINUTES, 30 SECONDS WEST BEING ALSO THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE AND SAID SOUTHEASTERLY LINE EXTENDED NOTTHEASTERLY. OF RIVERWAY SUBDIVISION-PHASE I, AFORESAID); THE FOLLOWING 19 COURSES ARE ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID RIVERWAY SUBDIVISION-PHASE I; ARE ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID RIVERWAY SUBDIVISION-PHASE 1;
THENCE NORTH 79 DEGREES, 21 MINUTES, 25 SECONDS WEST, 459.55 FEFT;
THENCE SOUTH 10 DEGREES, 38 MINUTES, 35 SECONDS WEST, 5.00 FEET, THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG A CURVED LINE CONVEX NORTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 39.27 FEET (THE CHORD OF SAID ARC BEARS SOUTH 55 DEGREES, 38 MINUTES, 35 SECONDS WEST, 35.37 FEET);
THENCE NORTH 79 DEGREES, 21 MINUTES, 25 SECONDS WEST, 5.00 FLET; THENCE SOUTH 10 DEGREES, 38 MINUTES, 35 SECONDS WEST, 15.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 79 DEGREES, 21 MINUTES, 25 SECONDS WEST, 13.75 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 10 DEGREES, 38 MINUTES, 35 SECONDS WEST, 45.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 79 DEGREES, 21 MINUTES, 25 SECONDS WEST, 45.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 10 DEGREES, 38 MINUTES, 25 SECONDS WEST, 73.75 FEET; THENCE NORTH 79 DEGREES, 21 MINUTES, 25 SECONDS WEST, 15.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 79 DEGREES, 21 MINUTES, 25 SECONDS WEST, 15.72 FEET; THENCE NORTH 79 DEGREES, 21 MINUTES, 25 SECONDS WEST, 15.72 FEET; THENCE NORTH 79 DEGREES, 21 MINUTES, 25 SECONDS WEST, 15.72 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG A CURVED LINE CONVEX NORTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 53.75 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 66.85 FEET (THE CHORD OF SAID ARC BEARS NORTH ORDER NO. 7202478

PAGE:

34 DEGREES, 21 MENUTES, 25 SECONDS WEST, 62.53 FEFT); THENCE NORTH OF DEGREES, 38 MINUTES, 35 SECONDS EAST, 15.72 FEET; INENCE NORTH 79 DEGREES, 21 MINUTES, 25 SECONDS WEST, 47.25 FEET; 10 THE MORTH WEST CORNER OF LOT 7 IN SAID RIVERWAY SUBDIVISION-PHASE I; THENCE NORTH 10 DEGREES, 38 MINUTES, 35 SECONDS EAST, 285.92 FEFT; THEMOT NORTH 79 SECONDS WEST, 15.00 FIFT: LUCKEE MOREH TO DEGREES, 21 MINULES, 25 DEGREES 38 MINUTES, 35 SECONDS EAST, 14.00 FLLT: THEMSE WORTH 79 DEGREES, 24 MINUTES, 25 SECONDS WEST, 24.58 FEET; THEMSE WORTH 10 DEGREES, 38 MINUTES, 35 SECONDS EAST, 3.50 FETT; THEMCL MORTH 73 DEGREES, 2 MANUTES, 25 SECONDS WEST, 25.00 FEUT; THENCE NORTH 10 DEGREES, 38 MANUTES, 35 SECONDS EAST, 3.41 FIFT; INCIDE MOBILI 34 DEGREES, 21 MINUTES, 25 SECONDS WEST, 169.84 HEFT; THENCE SOUTH GALDEGREES, 02 MINUTES, 07 SECONDS, WEST, 7.87 FILL: TO A POINT OF CURVATURE: THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG A CHRYLLL LINE CONVEX SOUTHEASTERLY, HAVING) BADIUS OF 300.00 FIEL AND BEING TANGENT TO SALE LAST DESCRIBED LINE AT SALD LAST DESCRIBED POINT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 113.14 FEET TO A POINT OF EMBERCY THE CHORD OF SALD ARC BEARS SOUTH 74 DEGREES, 50 MINUTES, 27 SECONDS WEST, 112.47 (EFT); THENCE SOUTH 85 DEGREES, 38 MINUTES, 35 SECONDS WEST ALONG A LINE TANGENT TO SAID LAST DESCRIBED CURVED LINE AT SAID 1/81 DESCRIBED POINT, 47.99 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 68 DEGREES, 08 MINUTES, 35 SECONDS WEST, 56.73 FEET TO THE EASTERLY LINE OF BIVER BOAD, BELLIG A LINE 33.00 FEET, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES, EASTERLY OF AND PARALLE, WITH THE CENTER LINE OF SAID BOAD; THENCE NORTH TO DEGREES, 38 MINULES, 35 SECONDS EAST ALONG SALD EASTERLY TIME OF REVER ROAD, 289,90 FEED TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTHEREY EINE OF DEVEN FOND, 200, 00 COVER OF AN INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTHEREY EINE OF LAND TAKEN IN CONDEMNATION FAST NO - 76, 17,70 AUD CASE NO. 75, 17,22; THE FOLLOWING THREE COURSES AND ALORS THE SOUTHEREY. LASTERLY AND MORTHEREY LIME OF LAND TAKEN IN COLUMNATION FAST DO. FASTERCY AND GASE NO. 76E17222; THENCE SOUTH DECISION FAST OC. 76E17228 AND CASE NO. 76E17222; THENCE SOUTH DECISION OF SECONDS FAST, 72.00 FEET; THENCE MONTH TO DECISES, 28 MINUSES, 26 SECONDS FAST, 75.00 FEET; THENCE MONTH 79 DECISES, 21 MINUSES, 25 SECONDS WEST, 37.00 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH IN TASTETY OF REVER BOAD AS PER DOCUMENT NO. 23630528, OLINO A LINE 38 UF FELT, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGUES, EASTERLY OF AND PARALLE WILL UP CLASER FINE OF SAID BOAD, IMENO, BORTH ID DECHELS, OR MINURES, OF SHOW LAST ALONG SAID EAST FINE OF RIVER ROAD, 230.51 FEET; THERE MONDE GA DEGRES, 54 MINUTES, 21 SECONDS EAST, 15.62 FEET TO 2 POINT OF US SOUTHWESTERLY LIME OF HIGGINS HOAD AS PER DOCUMENT NO. 11945018, DELING A LINE SOLUDITHI. AS MEASURED BADIALLY, SOUTHWESTERS OF AMO CONCEMENTS WITH THE CENTER LINE OF SAID ROAD: THEMCH SOUTHEASTERN ALONG SAID SOUTHWESTERN Y TIME OF HIGGINS ROAD, TELLS A CARVED LINE CONVEX MORTHERLY AND HAVING A BADIUS OF 5579 (FROM ALL ARE ARE DISTANCE OF 582.39 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY IN SATE FUEL COST OF SATE ARC BEARS SOUTH 51 DEGREES, 23 MINUTES, 22 SECONDS [45], Feet 73 FEET); THE NCE SOUTH AS LEGISTS, 26 MINUTES, 56 SECONES EAST ALCOHOUSE SOUTHWESTERRY LINE OF SAID HIGGINS ROAD, BELLOCA LITTLE FABRIEF TO SAID EAST DESCRIBED CORVED TIME AT SAID EAST DESCRIBED POLMS, 23.57 DEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE IN SAID SOUTHWESTERRY LIFE OF HIGHER WHATE THEFET SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF HEIGHTS BODD, BEING A CURVED LINE COMMEX SOUTHERLY, HAMING A RADIUS OF MARY OF FULL AND BUING

OBDER NO. 7202478

PAGE:

TANGENT TO SAID LAST DESCRIBED LINE AT SAID LAST DESCRIBED POINT. AN ARC DISTANCE OF 441,26 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY IN SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LINE (THE CHORD OF SAID ARC BEARS SOUTH 56 DEGREES, 58 MINUTES, 29 SECONDS EAST, 439.63 FELT: THEMES SOUTH 65 DEGREES, 30 MINUTES, 02 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LIME OF HIGGINS BOAD. BEING A LINE TANGENT TO SAID LAST DESCRIBED CORVED LIME AT SAID LAST DESCRIBED POINT, 37.54 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, HLLHOIS

PHASE 1: PARCEL 1A:

THAT PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RAMGE 1/2 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE LATERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF THE MORTH WEST 174 OF SAID SECTION 3 WITH THE EASTERLY LINE OF RIVER BOAD AS WIDENED BY CONDEMNATION IN CASE NO. 59C 16022 AND SHOWN ON PLAT RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NO. 19251267; THENCE NORTH 05 DEGREES, 11 MINUTES, 36 SECONDS FAST ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE OF RIVER BOAD AS WIDENED, 395.35 LEFT; THENCE NORTH 79 DEGREES, 25 MINUTES, 12 SECONDS WEST, 0.91 LEFT TO THE EASTERLY LINE OF RIVER BOAD, 22 MG A LINE 33.00 LEFT, AS MUASURED AT DIGHT ANGLES. FASTERLY OF AND OLDARDED WITH 100 CIME OF SAID RIGHT ANGLES, EASTERLY OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE CENTER LINE OF SAID BOAD: THENCE NORTH TO DEGREES, 33 MUNUTES, 35 SECONDS EAST ALONG SALD EASTERLY LINE OF RIVER HOAD, 69.50 (c) 1; THENCE NORTH 68 DEGREES, 08 MINUTES, 35 SECONDS EAST, 56.73 FELL, (BENET NORTH 85 DEGREES, 38 MINUTES, 35 SECONDS EAST, 47.90 FEEL TO BESTATUTE CORRESPONDED. ROBINGASTERLY ALONG A CURVED LINE CONVEX SOFFIE ASTURBLY, HAVING A BADTUS OF 300.00 FEEL AND BEING TANGENT TO SAID USE DESCRIBED FINE AT SAID TAST DESCRIBED POINT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF THE AT DESCRIBED FOR AT SALUTAST DESCRIBED POINT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF THE AT DESCRIBED POINT OF TANGENCY CIPE CHORD OF SAID ARC BEARS MORTH. STATELLY, 50 MEMBERS, 23 SECONDS EAST, 112,47 FELL); THENCE MORTH FOR DESCRIBED, 02 MEMBERS, 03 SECONDS EAST ALONG A LINE TANGENT TO SALUTAST DESCRIBED POINT, 7,87 FELT, THENCE SOUTH 36 FEORES, 21 MINUTES, 25 SECONDS EAST, 169,84 FELT; THENCE SOUTH 30 DEGREES, 38 MEMBERS, 36 SECONDS WEST, 241 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 30 DEGREES, 38 MINUTES, 35 SECONDS WEST, 3.41 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 79 DE 48 5, 21 MINUTES, 25 SECONDS EAST, 25.00 LILL; THENCE SOUTH TO DECREES, 38 MINUTES, 35 SECONDS WEST, 3.50 FLET; THERE SOUTH 79 DEGREES, 21 MINUTES, 25 SECONDS EAST, 24.58 FELT; THERE SOUTH TO DEGREE 3.38 MINUTES. 35 SECONDS WEST, 14.00 FEET: THENCE SOUTH 79 DEGREES 21 MINUTES, 25 SECONDS CAST, 15.00 FEET; THEMEL WITHE TO DIGHELS. MINUTES, 35 SECONDS WEST, 373.67 FULL: THELE FORTH 79 DEGREES, 21 MINUTES, 25 SECONDS WEST, 92.50 (EET; THEIRS SCORE TO DEGREES, 38 MINUTES, 35 SECONDS WEST, 9.47 FELT; THE DATE SHOULD SECONDS WEST, 178.09 FLET; THE DATE MORTHWEST HELD ALONG A CURVED LINE CONVEX NORTHEASTERLY AND HAVITO A HADDUS OF 355,00 FEEL. ABC DISTANCE OF 50.35 FEET TO A PORT! OF TATESTRY CHE CHORD OF SALE ABC BEARS NORTH 45 DEGREES, 22 MINUTES, 25 SE 485 WEST, 50.31 FEET; THENCE NORTH 49 DEGREES, 26 MINUTES, 12 SE OTRE WEST ALONG A LINE TANGENT OF SAID LAST DESCRIBED CURVED LUB AT SAID LAST DESCRIBED. POINT, 101, 24 TEET TO THE EASTERLY LINE OF BIVER ROAD AS WIDEMED BY COMDEMNATION IN CASE NO. 590 16022 AND SHOWN OF PEAT RECORDED AS

ORDER NO. 7202478

TEGAL DESCRIPTION

PAGE:

4

DOCUMENT NO. 1925/267; THENCE NORTH TO DEGREES, 33 MINUTES, 48 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE OF RIVER HOAD AS WIDEDED, 11.86 FELL TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, TELINOIS

PHASE 1: PARCEL 18:

LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 AND 7 IN REVERWAY SUBDIVISION PHASE 1, BEING A PESUBDIVES ON OF THE WEST 1/2 OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, BANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PEAT FILLID JUNE 3, 1988 AS GOCUMENT LR 3713139 AND RECORDED JUNE 3, 1988 AS DOCUMENT 88241319, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

TAX NUMBERS, 12-63-103-002-12-03-103-006
12-03-103-008
12-03-301-005
12-03-301-028
12-03-301-034
12-03-301-036
12-03-301-037
AND 12-03-301-038

ADDIZESS: SUUTHEAST COTENER OF HIGGINS IZEAN) OF AND TRIVER ROAD, RUSEMONT, ILLINOTS

EXHIBIT C (Description of Lease) 281 Lease dated July 28, 1988 between LaSalle National Bank, not personally but 282 solely as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated February 1, 1988 and known as Aropent of Coot County Clerk's Office guessyse 283 Trust No. 113000, as Landlord and US West Financial Services, Inc., as Tenant.